

2024 FEB 29 AM 11: 45

1707 CITADEL DRIVE GLENN HEIGHTS, TX 75154 JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

00000009739608

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

May 07, 2024

Time:

The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place:

THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING

COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated January 20, 2012 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 201200043763; AS AFFECTED BY LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT CLERK'S FILE NO. 202000349607 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with LORI BETH GIBSON SINGLE, grantor(s) and JAMES B. NUTTER & COMPANY, NMLS# 2067, mortgagee.
- 4. **Obligations** Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by LORI BETH GIBSON SINGLE, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$97,040.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. **Property to Be Sold.** The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. FLAGSTAR BANK, NA, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o FLAGSTAR BANK, NA 5151 CORPORATE DRIVE TROY, MI 48098



NTSS00000009739608

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MICHELE HREHA, MARY MANCUSO,R FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, CAROL DUNMON, JANE KLINE, PAYTON HREHA, CHASITY LEWALLEN, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ OR JAMIE DWORSKY whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Il so

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Posting

My name is Donna Stockman	and m	y addres	s is c/o	4004	Belt	Line	Road,	, Suite	100
Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjur		n 02-29	-2024	***		I	filed	at the	office
of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS	County c	ourthouse	this notic	e of sale	e.				
Donna Hockman									
Declarants Name: Donna Stockman									
Date: 02-29-2024									

1707 CITADEL DRIVE GLENN HEIGHTS, TX 75154

00000009739608

DALLAS

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT ELEVEN (11), IN BLOCK B, OF HERITAGE HEIGHTS, PHASE 3A, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 98203, PAGE 1 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

ELED

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

DEPUTY

Notice of Trustee's Salenzy MAR 19 PM 12: 44

Date: March 19, 2024

Trustee: Kim R. Thorne

Trustee's Address: 123 W. Main St, 3rd Floor, Grand Prairie, Dallas County, TX 75050

Mortgagee: Carmen Gonzales and spouse Everardo Cavazos

Mortgagee's Address: 617 Cavan Road, Duncanville, Dallas County, TX 75116

Note: \$350,000.00

Deed of Trust

Date: January 3, 2020

Grantor: Kevin Rodriguez and Mariane Franco

Mortgagee: Carmen Gonzales and spouse Everardo Cavazos

Recording information: Vendor's Lien retained in Deed filed as Instrument Number 202000004364 in the Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas; Deed of Trust filed as Instrument Number 202000004365 in the Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas

Property: Being Lot 12A, a resubdivision of Lots 12 and 13 of GLENN COVE ESTATES NO. 1 ADDITION, an Addition to the City of Glenn Heights, Dallas County, Texas, according to the Map thereof recorded in Volume 82004, Page 1591, of the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas. Commonly known as 1735 Glenn Lane, Glenn Heights, Texas

County: Dallas

Date of Sale (first Tuesday of month): May 7, 2024

Time of Sale: 10:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m.

Place of Sale: 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas, outside on the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Mortgagee has appointed Kim R. Thorne as Trustee under the Deed of Trust. Mortgagee has instructed Trustee to offer the Property for sale toward the satisfaction of the Note.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Notice is given that on the Date of Sale, Trustee will offer the Property for sale at public auction at the Place of Sale, to the highest bidder for cash, "AS IS." THERE WILL BE NO WARRANTY RELATING TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT, OR THE LIKE FOR THE PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THIS DISPOSITION. The sale will begin at the Time of Sale or not later than three hours thereafter. This sale will be conducted subject to the right of rescission contained in section 51.016 of the Texas Property Code.

Kim R. Thorne Thorne & Skinner

123 W. Main St, 3rd Floor

Grand Prairie, TX 75050 972.264.1614

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Date: 10/26/2018

Grantor(s): KEISHA BELL AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

Original Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS

NOMINEE FOR ENVOY MORTGAGE, LTD, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal: \$271,884.00

Recording Information: Instrument 201800289535

Property County: Dallas

Property: (See Attached Exhibit "A")

Reported Address: 529 SHADY MEADOW LANE, GLENN HEIGHTS, TX 75154

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: Mortgage Servicer:

Idaho Housing and Finance Association Idaho Housing and Finance Association Idaho Housing and Finance Association

Current Beneficiary: Mortgage Servicer Address:

565 W. Myrtle, Boise, ID 83702

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale:

Tuesday, the 7th day of May, 2024

Place of Sale:

10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN

COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in Dallas County, Texas, Or, if the preceding area(s) is/are no longer the area(s) designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court, at the area most recently designated by the

Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY PALLAS COUNTY

2024 FEB 29 AMII: 08

4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act.

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

Document Prepared by: Bonial & Associates, P.C. 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254 AS ATTORNEY FOR THE HEREIN IDENTIFIED MORTGAGEE AND/OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

	Certificate of Posting
under penalty of perjury that on	whose address is 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254. I declare I filed and / or recorded this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the sed it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners
	Ву:
	Exhibit "A"

LOT FOURTEEN (14) BLOCK SIX (6), OF MEADOW SPRINGS, PHASE 2, IN THE CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO A FINAL PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 201700217137 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Return to: Bonial & Associates, P.C., 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

9658-0708 2147041310 PG2 POSTPKG